with reference to the prevailing intraday price marker, i.e., at
known settlement prices on the day.

c) Interest rate risk
The Group has borrowings of $305.2 million at 30 June 2025
(2024: $265.0 million). Interest on borrowings is at variable rates
(refer to Note 17). The Group has hedged a portion of its
exposure to rising BBSY-linked interest rates under the Reserve-
Based Lending (RBL) facility (refer to note 21).

Any fluctuation of the interest rate either up or down will have
only a limited impact on the principal amount of the cash on
term deposit at the banks. The Group does not invest in financial
instruments that are traded on any secondary market.

d) Share price risk
Share price risk arises from the movement of share prices on a
prescribed stock exchange.  The Group has equity instruments
measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income
the fair value of which fluctuates, due to movements in the
share price.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial
instruments held at the year end, to the market risks above,
with all other variables held constant.

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Foreign currency risk Impact on after tax profit
If the Australian dollar were 10% higher at the balance date (355) (222)
If the Australian dollar were 10% lower at the balance date 434 272
Interest rate risk
If the interest rates were 100 basis points higher at the balance date (2,898) (2,650)
If the interest rates were 100 basis points lower at the balance date 2,768 2,650
Share price risk Impact on reserve
If the share price were 10% higher at the balance date 29 72
If the share price were 10% lower at the balance date (29) (72)

Notes to the consolidated financial statementsNotes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025For the year ended 30 June 2025

122 Annual Report FY25   123

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Amplitude Energy Limited and its Controlled Entities 2025 Annual Financial Report   74

20. Financial risk management
   continued

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which
comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade and other
receivables including hedge settlement receivables, escrow
proceeds receivable (disclosed as other financial assets), and
certain prepayments. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises
from potential default of the counterparty, with a maximum